is minimal. For the Regular Programme, the appropriation based budget for incurring expenditures ensures

that expenses do not exceed revenue streams for any given year, and monthly cash flow forecasting ensures

that the Organization has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operating expenses as they arise.

Furthermore, the Working Capital Fund and the Special Reserve Account can both advance monies to the

General Fund on a reimbursement basis to finance expenditures pending receipt of assessed contributions

and in the event of adverse currency fluctuations and unbudgeted inflationary trends. The combined balance

on the Working Capital Fund and the Special Reserve Account provides a liquidity cushion to the

Organization’s Regular Programme of approximately one month. The contractual policy of both the

Organization’s receivables and payables is within 30 days of invoice.

Interest rate risk

22.23 If the weighted average interest rate had been 100 basis points higher or lower, the value of the

investment portfolios would have been affected as follows in the sensitivity analysis:

(thousands of US dollars) 31-Dec-17

 Increase / (decrease) in

basis points

Effect on surplus /

(deficit)

Held-for-trading 100 (3,023)

Held-for-trading (100) 3,023

Available-for-sale investments 100 (25,815)

Available-for-sale investments (100) 25,815

(thousands of US dollars) 31-Dec-16

 Increase / (decrease) in

basis points

Effect on surplus /

(deficit)

Held-for-trading 100 (3,123)

Held-for-trading (100) 3,123

Available-for-sale investments 100 (21,797)

Available-for-sale investments (100) 21,797

Foreign exchange rate risk

22.24 All of the Organization’s foreign currency investments in the fixed income available-for-sale

investment portfolios that are non US Dollar denominated are hedged to the Euro. If the USD / Euro

exchange rate at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 had been 5% higher or lower the value of the

Euro denominated investment portfolios would have been affected as follows:

(thousands of US dollars) 31-Dec-17

 Increase / (decrease) in

USD/EUR exchange rate

Effect on surplus /

(deficit)

Available-for-sale investments (fixed income only) 5% 12,335